
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 805

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2022


NAL JAL CONNECTION IN MADHYA PRADESH


†805:   SHRI ANIL FIROJIYA:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Madhya Pradesh has proposed any action plan to provide Nal Jal connection to all rural families under Jal Jivan Mission;

(b) if so, the details of thereof; and

(c) the total number of families who have availed the benefit of the said scheme so far with particular reference to Madhya Pradesh, district-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b) As reported, Government of Madhya Pradesh has been working in mission mode under Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) to provide tap water supply to all rural households by 2024.

Of the remaining 73.46 lakh rural households in Madhya Pradesh, as on 1/4/22, the State Government has planned to make provision of tap water supply in 20 lakh rural households during 2022-23 and 22 lakh in 2023-24. The planning of 31.46 lakh is awaited from the State.

(c) As reported by States/ UTs, since the launch of JJM in August, 2019, provision of tap water supply has been made in more than 6.57 crore rural households in the country and as on 18.07.2022, more than 9.8 crore rural households (51%) have access to tap water supply.

In Madhya Pradesh, since launch of JJM, more than 37.6 lakh rural households (30.8%) have been provided tap water connections. Thus, as on 18.07.2022, provisions of tap water supply have been made available to more than 51.13 lakh rural households (42%) in the State. District-

wise details are annexed.


*****


Annex

Annex referred in the reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 805 (part-c) due for reply on 21.07.2022

District-wise details of provision of potable tap water supply to rural households (HHs)

District Total households
Households with tap water connection as on 18.07.2022

in nos. in %

Agar  1,11,441 49,240 44%

Alirajpur  1,41,166 37,738 27%

Anuppur  1,32,837 56,793 43%

Ashoknagar  1,63,963 55,489 34%

Balaghat  3,60,466 2,33,463 65%

Barwani  2,47,583 1,27,834 52%

Betul  2,78,764 1,61,034 58%

Bhind  2,79,073 75,856 27%

Bhopal  1,01,623 47,493 47%

Burhanpur  1,01,905 1,01,905 100%

Chhatarpur  2,69,295 57,921 22%

Chhindwara  3,87,951 1,67,309 43%

Damoh 2,67,240 88,733 33%

Datia  1,13,762 65,967 58%

Dewas  2,41,770 1,09,774 45%

Dhar  4,09,410 2,22,212 54%

Dindori 1,81,279 62,678 35%

Guna  2,12,394 78,107 37%

Gwalior  1,32,154 56,500 43%

Harda 1,02,652 54,994 54%

Hoshangabad  1,88,878 80,279 43%

Indore  1,94,870 1,73,116 89%

Jabalpur 2,46,701 94,299 38%

Jhabua 2,05,641 74,974 36%

Katni  2,54,299 1,06,151 42%

Khandwa  2,42,017 1,43,729 59%

Khargone  3,64,896 2,00,480 55%

Mandla 2,46,369 1,01,439 41%

Mandsaur  2,74,210 1,29,253 47%

Morena  3,33,250 1,45,972 44%

Narsinghpur  2,31,348 1,35,623 59%

Neemuch  1,46,250 72,393 50%

Niwari  55,635 29,998 54%

Panna 2,33,297 38,213 16%

Raisen 2,26,884 87,590 39%

Rajgarh  3,13,836 1,42,463 45%
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District Total households
Households with tap water connection as on 18.07.2022

in nos. in %

Ratlam  2,54,963 1,27,258 50%

Rewa  4,61,165 1,44,479 31%

Sagar  3,93,995 1,17,818 30%

Satna 4,19,482 79,859 19%

Sehore  2,32,774 1,06,005 46%

Seoni 2,81,853 1,19,734 42%

Shahdol 2,13,845 70,151 33%

Shajapur 1,83,181 71,232 39%

Sheopur 1,49,671 66,824 45%

Shivpuri 3,35,821 95,952 29%

Sidhi 2,14,541 62,857 29%

Singrouli 1,98,111 52,231 26%

Tikamgarh  2,11,403 58,350 28%

Ujjain 2,88,158 1,15,317 40%

Umaria  1,17,898 53,878 46%

Vidisha 2,57,424 1,04,504 41%

Total 1,22,09,394 51,13,461 42%
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